

B. JOHN CASEY, OSB No. 120025
john.casey@stoel.com
RACHEL C. LEE, OSB No. 102944
rachel.lee@stoel.com
JACOB GOLDBERG, OSB No.
162565
jacob.goldberg@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: 503.224.3380

MATTHEW M. WOLF (*Pro Hac
Vice*)
matthew.wolf@arnoldporter.com
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202.942.5000

*Attorneys for Defendant The Kroger
Company*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, STATE
OF ARIZONA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF
ILLINOIS, STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE
OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
STATE OF OREGON, and STATE OF
WYOMING,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE KROGER COMPANY and
ALBERTSONS COMPANIES, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:24-cv-00347-AN

DEFENDANTS THE KROGER
COMPANY'S AND ALBERTSONS
COMPANIES, INC.'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

A. The Modern Grocery Industry 5

B. The Three Parties to the Transaction 9

C. The Merger Transaction..... 11

LEGAL STANDARDS 14

A. The Preliminary Injunction Standard..... 14

B. The *Baker Hughes* Framework 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS
IN A RETAIL GROCERY MARKET 16

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Presumption of Anticompetitive Effects 16

B. Defendants Have Met Their Burden of Production on Rebuttal..... 38

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Carry Their Ultimate Burden of Persuasion 41

II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS
IN A MARKET FOR UNION GROCERY LABOR 41

A. Plaintiffs’ Labor Theory Is Not Legally Cognizable 42

B. Plaintiffs’ Labor Theory Fails on Its Own Terms..... 43

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW A BALANCE OF EQUITIES IN THEIR FAVOR..... 47

IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH ANY IRREPARABLE HARM..... 48

V. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED REMEDY IS FATALLY OVERBROAD 49

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	42
<i>Bartlett v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 986 (1971).....	25
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	33
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	43
<i>Clarett v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 369 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Coronavirus Rep. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 85 F.4th 948 (9th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>DeHoog v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV</i> , 899 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2018)	15, 25
<i>Dresses for Less, Inc. v. CIT Grp./Com. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31164482 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....	33
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	50
<i>Flathead-Lolo-Bitterroot Citizen Task Force v. Montana</i> , 98 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2024)	49
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 7389952 (D.D.C. July 7, 2004).....	15, 25, 26, 40
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)	39, 47
<i>FTC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 636 F. 2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14

FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.,
539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cir. 1976)34

FTC v. H.J. Heinz,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....39

FTC v. Microsoft Corp.,
681 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2023)25, 47

FTC v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
1986 WL 952 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 1986).....38

FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.,
969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)15

FTC v. RAG-Stiftung,
436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020).....29, 33

FTC v. Staples, Inc.,
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....34, 36

FTC v. Sysco Corp.,
113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....34

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)17, 23

FTC v. Thomas Jefferson Univ.,
505 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Pa. 2020)36

FTC v. Warner Commc’ns Inc.,
742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)15, 47

Galvez v. Jaddou,
52 F.4th 821 (9th Cir. 2022)49

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Lab’ys Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....20

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)15, 26

Kaplan v. Burroughs Corp.,
611 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1979)17, 21

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015).....42

Labrador v. Poe by & through Poe,
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....49

Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.,
941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)49

Maney v. Brown,
464 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D. Or. 2020)48

McNeil v. Aguilos,
831 F. Sup. 1079, 1086 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)42

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....49

Murrow Furniture Galleries, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Indus., Inc.,
889 F.2d 524 (4th Cir. 1989)18

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....49

New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG,
439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....40

Nichols v. Spencer Int’l Press, Inc.,
371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967)42

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
585 U.S. 529 (2018).....17

Plumbers & Steamfitters, Loc. 598 v. Morris,
1981 WL 27190 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 9, 1981).....42

In re Price Chopper/Tops Markets,
FTC Dkt. No. C-475311

Reifert v. S. Cent. Wis. MLS Corp.,
450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006)21

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....20

RSR Corp. v. FTC,
602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979)50

Spiegel v. Buntrock,
571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)27

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024).....14, 48, 49

Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal.,
252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)46

Thurman Indus., Inc. v. Pay 'N Pak Stores, Inc.,
875 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1989)22

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....45

Tunis Bros. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991).....46

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington,
381 U.S. 657 (1965).....43

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016).....17

United States v. AT&T Inc.,
916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....15, 16, 44, 45

United States v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
297 F. Supp. 1061 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....25

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

United States v. H & R Block, Inc.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)40

United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,
983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)17

United States v. Marine Bancorporation,
418 U.S. 602 (1974).....17, 43

United States v. Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co.,
240 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)33

United States v. Oracle Corp.,
331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004)33

United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.,
898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)33, 34

United States v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
630 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2022)..... *passim*

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14, 47

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 17.....42

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)14

Other Authorities

Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, *Fed. Practice & Proc.* § 5122 (2d ed.)38

J. Edward Moreno, *Walmart to Add 150 U.S. Stores in Five-Year Expansion Drive*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 31, 2024),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2024/01/31/business/walmart-stores-expansion.html>39

Peyton Bigora & Jasmine Ye Han, *Mapping Sprouts’ Ambitious Growth Plan*, Grocery Dive (Dec. 13, 2023), <https://www.grocerydive.com/news/mapping-sprouts-ambitious-growth-plan/701032/>39

Sarah Nassauer, *Walmart’s Reign as America’s Biggest Retailer Is Under Threat*, Wall Street Journal (May 15, 2024).....2, 6

U.S.D.A. ERS, Interactive Charts: Food Expenditures, <https://bit.ly/3XAGRJh>.....9
